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14. DISCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT (CONT’D) 
 

ANSWERS TO REQUESTS FOR CLARIFICATION 
 
1.   Question: How will DoL ensure cooperation and data contributions from the YDOP project directors and their partners at each 

site, including court personnel?  
 

Answer:  The grantees have formally agreed to participate in this evaluation, including cooperating with data requests from the 
evaluator.  While the courts and legal systems have not yet formally agreed to participate, the sites have established 
relationships with them.  The grantees will secure the courts’ cooperation with assistance from the evaluation contractor. 

 
2.   Question: What assistance will DoL give the contractor in handling likely FERPA and HPPA issues with youth clients' data?  
 

Answer:  The contractor should propose the data collection methods they believe will be most effective and describe in their 
proposal how they will deal with any issues arising from their recommended data sources. 

 
3.   Question: What is the total approximate client base at the sites? Is DoL confident that each of the projects will be able to 

produce 400 clients, and if not, does the contractor work with fewer clients at these sites, or does DoL wish another site not on 
the list of 6 to be substituted?  

 
Answer:  Please refer to the quarterly quantitative reports posted on the web for the total approximate client base.  Each site 
has assured the Department that they will recruit at least 400 youth; therefore, the sites are not expected to make up any 
enrollment shortages in other sites and the Department does not wish another site to be substituted. 

 
4.   Question: Is DoL open to the contractor doing the random assignment for all sites, instead of the contractor training six sets of 

personnel in six locations and risking uneven implementation, and consequent contamination of the samples and skewing of 
results?  

 
 Answer:  Yes.  The contractor should propose the random assignment procedures they believe will yield the most valid results. 

 
5.  Question: To what extent are the youth clients in these six YODP projects also considered WIA Youth clients, and therefore 

already in the WIASRD database (or earlier databases). If they are WIA Youth clients, to what extent will the contractor have 
access to WIA data already compiled within DoL?  

 
 Answer:  YODP clients are not included in the WIASRD database. 
 

6.  Question: Collecting information on long-term wage gain would imply use of the WRIS. What assistance will DoL give to the 
contractor in accessing WRIS in each site's host state, or obtaining state data warehouse contacts and agreements for the 
warehouse to do the computer runs? Will the contract budget bear the cost of any such computer runs by state data 
warehouses, or will DoL enable free access?   

 
Answer:  The contractor should propose the data collection methods they believe will be most effective and describe in their 
proposal how they will deal with any issues arising from their recommended data sources. 


